	 	14. juli		

	P ONIGINAL MEGUK	ANDOM OF COM	PLAINT - YON	KERS POUT CENDER	ARTMENT U.F. 36 Rev. 1/77
	Better of A				REPORTING AREA
	CHECK TYPE OF CALL	STREET			
	Non Crime Burg. Rob.		SERIAL NUMB	EK	DET. DIV. NUMBER
	DATE OF OCCURRENCE MILITARY		42723 K WEATHER	CASE STATUS	14422
	8/6/77 731	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		CASE STATUS	RADIO COMPLAINT CODE
	REFERRAL: Other Agencies NATUR	SAT OF COMPLAINT	CLEAR		10-11
		CINV (AI	A-	COMMAND OF JO	
	CRIME CLASSIFICATION		T OFFICER		IO FI
	150.18	- 5	Novota	USE	
	OBJECT OF ATTACK WEAPONS MEA			ONLY	0803
	and the second s		ENTRY VICTIN	IS AGE AUTO US	ED EVIDENCE AT SCENE?
	TYPE PROPERTY RECOVERED BY: D		1 & Value Tu		
		Other Jur-	- value ly	De Code 1 ITEM 2.	Value Type Code 2
	Stolen Uniform	salction	3. & Value Typ		
	Becovered Cother	Recov'd. Otherwise	γγρ γ∙ • vaiue τ∫γρ	e Code 3 ITEM 4. 4	Value Type Code 4
			CODE COMPL	INANT'S NAME &	
	E. WISSNER) 2 2 2
		LARMS	CRA	16 FLASSA	NAN
	1. CHAMBCRLAIN				
	NOTE: OI	utlined areas are f	or Records Divi	sion USE ONLY.	
	1 the standard tapes and				r,
제품 것 한 것 같아요.			. , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
			· · · · · ·		
	PLACE OF OCCURRENCE	ANDUM OF COM	LAINT - YON	ERS POLICE DEP	ARTMENT U.F. 36 Rev. 1/77
	35 Pine Street	· ·	•		REPORTING AREA
tin standarda stati	CHECK TYPE OF CALL		SERIAL NUMB	8	
	Non Crime 🔄 Burg. 🦳 Rob. 🔤	Larc. 🗍 Other	4272		DET. DIV. NUMBER
	DATE OF OCCURRENCE MILITARY T		WEATHER	CASE STATUS	4422-N
	8-6-77 0735	Sat.	Clear		RADIO COMPLAINT CODE
	REFERRAL: Other Agencies NATURE	OF COMPLAINT		COMMAND OF JO	B PATROL SECTOR
	Ars			North	ATHOL SECTOR
	CRIME CLASSIFICATION	COMPLAIN	TOFFICER	the second se	ime Code Part I
				USE	and avan Lair I
	Arson 3rd	· •			
	Arson 3rd OBJECT OF ATTACK WEAPONS/MEA	NS/TOOLS BURG		ONLY	
	Arson 3rd OBJECT OF ATTACK WEAPONS/MEA	NS/TOOLS BURG.	ENTRY VICTIM	ONLY	ED EVIDENCE AT SCENE?
	Arson 3rd Object of Attack Weapons/MEA			ONLY	
	OBJECT OF ATTACK WEAPONS/MEA	ite ITEM		ONLY	
	OBJECT OF ATTACK WEAPONS/MEA TYPE PROPERTY RECOVERED BY: Da Lost D.D	te ITEM Dther Jur- sdiction	1. \$ Value Typ	ONLY	Value) Type Code 2
	OBJECT OF ATTACK WEAPONS/MEA TYPE PROPERTY RECOVERED BY: Da Lost D.D	te ITEM Dther Jur- sdiction	1. \$ Value Typ	ONLY	Value) Type Code 2
	OBJECT OF ATTACK WEAPONS/MEA TYPE PROPERTY RECOVERED BY: Da Lost D.D	te ITEM Dther Jur- sdiction Tecov'd.	1. \$ Value Typ	ONLY 'S AGE AUTO US e Code 1 ITEM 2. 1 e Code 3 ITEM 4. 5	Value Type Code 2 Value Type Code 4
	OBJECT OF ATTACK WEAPONS/MEA TYPE PROPERTY RECOVERED BY: Da Lost D.D	te ITEM Dther Jur- sdiction	1. 9 Value Typ	ONLY 'S AGE AUTO US e Code 1 ITEM 2. : Code 3 ITEM 4. :	Value Type Code 2 Value Type Code 4
	OBJECT OF ATTACK WEAPONS/MEA TYPE PROPERTY RECOVERED BY: Da Lost D.D	te ITEM Dther Jur- sdiction Tecov'd.	1. 9 Value Typ	ONLY 'S AGE AUTO US e Code 1 ITEM 2. : Code 3 ITEM 4. :	Value Type Code 2 Value Type Code 4
	OBJECT OF ATTACK WEAPONS/MEA TYPE PROPERTY RECOVERED BY: Da Lost D.D	ITEM ITEM Sdiction Recovid. Dtherwise UTO RECOVERED	1. 9 Value Typ . 9 Value Typ CODE COMPLA GLAS	ONLY 'S AGE AUTO US • Code 1 ITEM 2. : • Code 3 ITEM 4. : INANT'S NAME & . SMAN CR.	Value Type Code 2 Value Type Code 4
	OBJECT OF ATTACK WEAPONS/MEA TYPE PROPERTY RECOVERED BY: Da Lost D.D	te ITEM Sdiction Recov'd. Dtherwise UTO RECOVERED	1. 9 Value Typ . 9 Value Typ CODE COMPLA GLAS	ONLY 'S AGE AUTO US • Code 1 ITEM 2. : • Code 3 ITEM 4. : INANT'S NAME & . SMAN CR.	Value Type Code 2 Value Type Code 4
	OBJECT OF ATTACK WEAPONS/MEA TYPE PROPERTY RECOVERED BY: Da Lost D.D	ITEM ITEM Sdiction Recovid. Dtherwise UTO RECOVERED	1. 9 Value Typ . 9 Value Typ CODE COMPLA GLAS	ONLY 'S AGE AUTO US • Code 1 ITEM 2. : • Code 3 ITEM 4. : INANT'S NAME & . SMAN CR.	Value Type Code 2 Value Type Code 4

LOA POST SECTOR PLACE OF OCCURRENCE 735 A.M. 1977 42723 AUGUST TIME DATE 61 SERIAL NUMBER APT. D' PRIV. HOUSE BUS. ESTAB. D PUB. PLACE OTHER (EXPLAIN): REPORT 20 1DA AROVE LOCATION A SCNT TO 1. Al INTOCK APPARATUS : 0.11 (FIRC) F. LC へい RVAN npa 5000 nssr Samo PALOD RAL17 ARTMO APARTMENT m 1Ah RALIVUCCI TAINCO 70 6.TU rdn سيرج 11. DIM Smoke DEM19/FC. ALL OCCUP U.F. 31 194 L -BECTOR POST PLACE OF OCCURRENCE 42729 SERIAL NUMBER ' A. M. 1977 73 V P. M. DATE AUGUST TIME APT. PRIV. HOUSE BUS. ESTAB. DPUB. PLACE OTHER (EXPLAIN): 171 ROMAIN. 103 AND SCOTOR To TIFICL TerTURS FAHL AT SCO SET NINUE 10 SCONP ARSON UNDERSIGNE spoke To 0 15 Ca RAI 4 C 1AS SCUCRAL ו א א א א Ň icaner # CHAMBERLIAIN # 507

.0 ·JOA ddr BECTOR POST PLACE OF OCCURRENCE · · · · 735 42723 SERIAL NUMBER 19 7/ 6UST DATE К TIME AU APT. PRIV. HOUSE BUS. ESTAB. PUB. PLACE OTHER (EXPLAIN): ç,... SAID INCIDENT THREATENIN 11-OTTAR 35 were CURRENTL マノホノ CHERIFF PARTMEN CARTRINGES PNC 0 クルヒ 10 :: AM AT . . . N . 24 7 1 ÷ 19 V 2 BERLAIN ASOT and a second ٠<u>۲</u> IOA | SECTOR POST PLACE OF OCCURRENCE . í. A. M. P. M. 135 42723 SERIAL NUMBER 1977 5 6 TIME DATE APT. PRIV. HOUSE BUS. ESTAB. PUB. PLACE OTHER (EXPLAIN): up ~ Ó

· To bally york being the superior

dd `ビ・ IOA CURRENCE 735 F.H. SECTOR POST TIME DATE 8-6 1977 42723 SERIAL NUMBER APT. PRIV. HOUSE BUS. ESTAB. PUB. PLACE OTHER (EXPLAIN); w M i. me ity ani 4 ddr <u>___</u> 292 4-21-77 21409 AM 4 Oet. mest ÆL. n 1 . . . 507 . 20 20. 21 WISSNER 2

YONKER	S RE DEPARTMENT-FIRE IN	VEST TION	
77 000		\bigcirc	Type Prov.
Inclaent No.	Date Day Time	Box	inc.Cause Fire
		lass bldg	
Location 3 5 P I N R		truct status st	ories mat pres
InjCF Fatali	ties Last Name GLASSMAN	Iniția	В
Last Name	Init. Code	DT	······································
Sam Ginsburg DHI Corp. <u>984 North I</u> Owners Address	Broadway 968-3700	Inve	stigator Initia
Police Notified-		• •	14424-N
and the second	candide & RallikSgt_Pufahl	464-Doto Spivoy	und Urquardht
TYPE OF INCIDENT 1.bldg. fire	CAUSE OF INCIDENT 1.Suspicious	BLDG. STATUS 1.Occupied	MATERIAL 1. Frame
2.Vehicle fire	2.Incendiary	2.Vacant.	2. Brick
- ³ • Brush	3.Attempted Arson	3.Part Vacant	3. Masonry
4.Rubbish 5.Box false alar	4. Criminal mischief m 5.Children&matches	4.Under const.	ruct 4. Other
4.Rubbish	4. Criminal mischief m 5.Children&matches rm 6.Accidental	4.Under const Frevious fire	s? if yes(enter
4.Rubbish 5.Box false alar 6.Tel. false alar	4. Criminal mischief m 5.Children&matches rm 6.Accidental 7.Undetermined Occ	4.Under const Frevious fire	s? if yes(enter t? if yes(ente
4.Rubbish 5.Box false alar 6.Tel. false alar	4. Criminal mischiefm5.Children&matchesrm6.Accidental7.UndeterminedOcc8.OtherPhe	4.Under const Frevious fire cupant(s)presen	s? if yes(enter t? if yes(ente es (enter X)
4.Rubbish 5.Box false alar 6.Tel. false alar 7.Other Class of structur	4. Criminal mischiefm5.Children&matchesrm6.Accidental7.UndeterminedOcc8.OtherPhore	4.Under const <u>Frevious fire</u> cupant(s)presen ptographs? if y Name	s? if yes(enter t? if yes(enter es (enter X)
<u>4.Rubbish</u> 5.Box false alar <u>6.Tel. false alar</u> 7.Other	4. Criminal mischiefm5.Children&matchesrm6.Accidental7.UndeterminedOcc8.OtherPhorePublic:Reside	4.Under const <u>Frevious fire</u> cupant(s)presen ptographs? if y Name	s? if yes(enter t? if yes(enter es (enter X) e: Dwner
<u>4.Rubbish</u> <u>5.Box false alar</u> <u>6.Tel. false alar</u> 7.Other <u>Class of structur</u> <u>Commercial:</u> C-1 Factory	4. Criminal mischief m 5.Children&matches rm 6.Accidental 7.Undetermined Occ 8.Other Pho re Public: Reside P-1 Relig. Instit. R-	4.Under const Previous fire cupant(s)presen otographs? if y Name ntial: A. 0 1 Private B.	s? if yes(enter t? if yes(enter es (enter X) e: Dwnet Occupant
4.Rubbish 5.Box false alar 6.Tel. false alar 7.Other Class of structur Commercial:	4. Criminal mischief m 5.Children&matches rm 6.Accidental 7.Undetermined Occ 8.Other Pho Public: Reside P-1 Relig. Instit. R- P-2 Hospital R-	4.Under const <u>Previous fire</u> cupant(s)presen ptographs? if y Name ntial: A. (1 Private B. 2 O.L.T. C.	s2 if yes(enter t? if yes(enter es (enter X) e: Dwner Occupant Interviewed
<u>4.Rubbish</u> <u>5.Box false alar</u> <u>6.Tel. false alar</u> <u>7.Other</u> <u>Class of structur</u> <u>Commercial:</u> <u>C-1 Factory</u> <u>C-2 Store</u>	4. Criminal mischief m 5.Children&matches rm 6.Accidental 7.Undetermined Occ 8.Other Pho Public: Reside P-1 Relig. Instit. R- P-2 Hospital R- P-3 School R-	4.Under const Previous fire cupant(s)presen otographs? if y Name ntial: A. 1 Private B. 2 O.L.T. C. -3 N.L.T. D.	s? if yes(enter t? if yes(enter es (enter X) e: Dwner Occupant Interviewed Witness
<u>4.Rubbish</u> <u>5.Box false alar</u> <u>6.Tel. false alar</u> <u>7.Other</u> <u>Class of structur</u> <u>Commercial:</u> <u>C-1 Factory</u> <u>C-2 Store</u> <u>C-3 Office</u>	4. Criminal mischief m 5.Children&matches rm 6.Accidental 7.Undetermined Occ 8.Other Pho Public: Reside P-1 Relig. Instit. R- P-2 Hospital R- P-3 School R-	4.Under const Frevious fire cupant(s)presen ptographs? if y Name ntial: A. (1 Private B. 2 O.L.T. C. -3 N.L.T. D. -4 Apt.houseE. F.	s? if yes(enter t? if yes(enter es (enter X) e: Dwner Occupant Interviewed Witness Discovered fire Extinguished fi
4.Rubbish 5.Box false alar 6.Tel. false alar 7.Other Class of structur Commercial: C-1 Factory C-2 Store C-3 Office C-4 Warehouse	4. Criminal mischief m 5.Children&matches rm 6.Accidental 7.Undetermined Occ 8.Other Pho Public: Reside P-1 Relig. Instit. R- P-2 Hospital R- P-3 School R- P-4 Theater R- P-5 Hotel P-6 Nursing home Ns- No	4.Under const Previous fire cupant(s)presen ptographs? if y Name ntial: A. (1 Private B. 2 O.L.T. C. -3 N.L.T. D. -4 Apt.houseE. En structuralG. Dre & apts. U.	s? if yes(enter t? if yes(enter es (enter X) e: Dwnet Occupant Interviewed Witness Discovered fire Extinguished fire
4.Rubbish 5.Box false alar 6.Tel. false alar 7.Other Class of structur Commercial: C-1 Factory C-2 Store C-3 Office C-4 Warehouse	4. Criminal mischiefm5.Children&matchesrm6.Accidental7.UndeterminedOcc8.OtherPhotocomposition8.OtherPhotocompositionPublic:ResideP-1 Relig. Instit.R-P-2 HospitalR-P-3 SchoolR-P-4 TheaterR-P-5 HotelR-P-6 Nursing home Ns- NoP-7 ClubSA-StoP-8 Comm. center	4.Under const Frevious fire cupant(s)presen otographs? if y Name ntial: A. 1 Private B. 2 O.L.T. C. 3 N.L.T. D. 4 Apt.houseE. Fon structuralE. Dre & apts. U. I.	s? if yes(enter t? if yes(enter es (enter X) e: Dwner Occupant Interviewed Witness Discovered fire Extinguished fire Observed in are Employee
4.Rubbish 5.Box false alar 6.Tel. false alar 7.Other Class of structur Commercial: C-1 Factory C-2 Store C-3 Office C-4 Warehouse	4. Criminal mischief m 5.Children&matches rm 6.Accidental 7.Undetermined Occ 8.Other Photocome 8.Other Photocome Public: Reside P-1 Relig. Instit. R- P-2 Hospital R- P-3 School R- P-4 Theater R- P-5 Hotel R- P-6 Nursing home Ns- No P-7 Club P-8 Comm. center SA-Ste	4.Under const <u>Previous fire</u> cupant(s)presen ptographs? if y Name ntial: A. (1 Private B. 2 O.L.T. C. 3 N.L.T. D. 4 Apt.houseE. <u>F</u> on structuralG. J.	s? if yes(enter t? if yes(enter es (enter X) e: Dwner Occupant Interviewed Witness Discovered fire Extinguished, fi Reported fire Observed in are Employee Insurance Agen
4.Rubbish 5.Box false alar 6.Tel. false alar 7.Other Class of structur Commercial: C-1 Factory C-2 Store C-3 Office C-4 Warehouse	4. Criminal mischiefm5.Children&matchesrm6.Accidental7.UndeterminedOcc8.OtherPhotocomposition8.OtherPhotocompositionPublic:ResideP-1 Relig. Instit.R-P-2 HospitalR-P-3 SchoolR-P-4 TheaterR-P-5 HotelR-P-6 Nursing home Ns- NoP-7 ClubSA-StoP-8 Comm. center	4.Under const Frevious fire cupant(s)presen ptographs? if y Name ntial: A. 9 1 Private B. 2 O.L.T. C. -3 N.L.T. D. -4 Apt.houseE. Fon structuralE. Dre & apts. U. I. J. K.	s? if yes(enter t? if yes(enter es (enter X) e: Dwner Occupant Interviewed Witness Discovered fire Extinguished, fi Reported fire Observed in are Employee Insurance Agen Insurance adju
4.Rubbish 5.Box false alar 6.Tel. false alar 7.Other Class of structur Commercial: C-1 Factory C-2 Store C-3 Office C-4 Warehouse	4. Criminal mischief m 5.Children&matches rm 6.Accidental 7.Undetermined Occ 8.Other Pho- re Public: Reside P-1 Relig. Instit. R- P-2 Hospital R- P-3 School R- P-4 Theater R- P-5 Hotel P-6 Nursing home Ns- No P-7 Club SA-Sto P-9 Other	4.Under const Frevious fire cupant(s)presen ptographs? if y Name ntial: A. 9 1 Private B. 2 O.L.T. C. -3 N.L.T. D. -4 Apt.houseE. Fon structuralE. Dre & apts. U. I. J. K.	s? if yes(enter t? if yes(enter es (enter X) e: Dwner Occupant Interviewed Witness Discovered fire Extinguished fire Observed in arc Employee Insurance Agent Insurance adju Public adj ust

	V		
•.		BASIC FIELD INCIDENT REPORT	
		Fire Department Ccde	
1	A	Incident No. Exp. Mo. Day Year Day of the Week Alarm Time Time- 1 <	
. "	B	CORRECT ADDRESS: No. Dir. Name Type Zip Code Census Tract S	
	с.	Occupant Name Craig Glassman	
	D	Owner Name Address Telephone 2 Nom (An shurr) >	
	E	Method of Alarm from Public. <u>tolephone</u> # F	
•	Ê.	Type of Action Taken axis remained, tentil atel Co. Inspection Shift No. Alarms Mutual Aid	
•	G	No. Fire Service Personnel No. Engines No. Aerial Apparatus No. Other Vehicles Used at Scene 38 Used at Scene 2 1	
•		Signal 73, Lt. D. Starkey, investigating officer - Police Sgt. Butchl. 8.64	
	н	No. Incident-related Iniuries*	
•.	, Î	Fixed Property Use	
	J	Area of Fire Origin Level of Fire Origin Construction Type Construction Method	
	_ 	aita lunit.	
, .		Equipment Involved in Ignition (if any)**	
	К.		
, · .	L	Type of Material Ignited	
•			
•	м	Extent of Flame Damage IF FLAME SPREAD Type of Material Generating Most Flame Avenue of Flame Travel BEYOND ROOM OF ORIGIN:	
.*	N	Extent of Smoke Damage IF SMOKE SPREAD Type of Material Generating Most Smoke Avenue of Smoke Travel	
•	0		
· -			
	P		
••	Q	Estimated Total 20,00 Property Damage Classification Sprinkler Performance	
		Officer in Charge (Name, Position, Assignment)	
••		National Fire Data System	*1
		*List name, age, sex, and description of injury for each casualty on form 902G.	içi i
•	, A	**Complete Line S and/or T	е п .
1 •	3	3 If Mobile Property Year Make	
: :	т	4 If Equipment Involved Year Make Model Serial No. Voltage (if any)	
1		FRS-902F (1/76)	9 9
			ali Service de C

	Mr. Johnson &
_	Observations: Mr . Johnson &
÷	Heard popping noises coming from hallway. Upon investigating discovered fire in hallway outside apt. 6E. Both got pans of water and threw it on fire. Warned tenant of apt. 6E that there was a fire. Officer in command <u>A/C. James Ryan</u> Observations:
• '	Heavy smoke condition on sixth floor in hallway. Located fire in rubbish pile against door of apt. 6E.
•.	First company to arr. E-9 Capt. S. NownkObservations:
	Same as Assistant Chief. Origin & Extension: Fire originated in rubbish pile in hallway against door of apt. 6E
	on 6th floor, fire extended to carpat on floor, to saddle under door of apt. 6E exterior door and jamb wall and ceiling in hallway22 Caliber bullets found in rubbish
· -	Upon arrival at scene and finding no plasuible accidental cause for fire . A/C Ryan transmitted a signal 10-73.
·.	Upon receiving a signal 10-73 from Yonkors' Fire Control, this Investigator responded to 35 Pine St. and reported to A/C James Ryan. A/C Ryan stated that the fire was of suspicious nature.
•	A physical scene examination of the fire revealed the following facts to this investigator. That a pile of rubbish, papers, cardboard, plastics, etc., were piled against the exterior door of apt. 6E and ignited with an open flame. That .22 caliber ammunition (approx. 15 to 20 bulks) were either thrown or placed in with rubbish. That several of the .22 caliber bullets had exploded from the heat of the fire, casings and bullet heads were found when supervising overhall by this Investigator. This fire had gained in intensity and could have caused corious damage to anyone opening the door from inside the apartment such as burns or breathing flame or superheated gases. That the matal covered door to apt. 6-E was completely effected by heat and flame on the exterior. The carpeting in the hallway in the area of the fire had been effected and melted(acrylic type composition).
•	The ciling and walls surrounding the fire on the south and west side of the hells also was affected by heat, flame and smoke. It is the detrmination of this investigator that this fire was a malicious incendiary act committed by a person(s) unknown at this time with the use of an open flame (ignition factor).
	Detectives Urquarhdt and Spivey on the scene informed of this determination.
	NOTE : The ,22 caliber bullets and fragments of those found were taken by Egt. Pufahl #64 to the North command. These bullets were placed in a glass jar and scaled by the Investigator
	Also on the scene were Dats. Lorenzo and Oakley who were called to the scene by Detectives Spivey and Urquardht in a possible connection in another case being investigated by the
	Detective Divion.

Date & time of arr. ____8/6/27____0805 hrs.

Fire Investigator

Mr. Graig Glassman said that at that time he had heard male voices in the ballway shouting to him that there was a fire outside his door and not to open it. Mr. 673 Glassman said that he thought that the voices sounded like his neighbors who lived in apt. A check by this Investigator revealed that these were the voices of Mr. Postell Christian, age 34, and C. Johnson, age 32, of apt.

1. 1.1

çê,

Mr. C. Glassman called the Fire Department by telephone after being warned by his two neighbors. When asked by this Investigator if he knew of anyone who may be capable of doing such a thing mainst-him. Mr. Glassman stated that he had received two threatening letters on his life, one in June and one in July. That he is Corporal with the Westchester County Sherriff's Office and that the Sherriff's Office has been conducting an investigation commanded by Envestigator David Feliciano of that office.

. A Factor

A State Carlow Contraction

- a construction of the Way

Mr. Glassman stated that he could inot reveal any information without permission from Investigator Foliciano. Dets. Spivey and Urquardht said they would contact Mr. D. Faliciano of the Sherriff's Office.

This Investigator called Investigator David Feliciano on August 8, 1977, and he confirmed that Mr. Craig Glassman had received two threatening latters, plus a third letter that Mr. C. Glassman found in his mailbox after this fire which was also a threatening letter. Mr. D. Feliciano said that he was in contact with Yonkers Detectives since the fire over the case.

When asked by this Investigator if Mr. Craig Glassman was a full time employee of the Sherriff's office, Mr. D. Feliciano said "No". Mr. Feliciano said that Mr. C. Glassman belonged to the Sherriff's auxilliary and holds a peace officers status. Mr. D. Feliciano did not know where Mr. C. Glassman was employed full time. This Information was relayed to Det. Urquardht by this Investigator by telephone on 8/8/77. A check as to where Mr. C. Glassman works full time will be made by this Investigator.

Mr. S. Glassman, age 67, stated that he was Craig Glassman's father. That he was visiting his son and resides in Florida. Mr. S. Glassman said that he could add little more to what his son-said except that the last time the door was opened was at 11:30 p.m. when Craig's wife, Marguine Glassman, left the previous evening. That at that time the hallway was cleat and there were no signs of rubbish against the floor.

Note: Mrs. Margurite Glassman, age 28, resides at 130 Glenwood Avenue, apt. 68, and is currently separated from her husband, Craig Glassman. Mrs. M. Glassman's telephone \$965-4763. Attempts to contact Mrs. Margurite Glassman to date have met with with negative results.

Mr. Postell Christian and Mr. C. Johnson occupants of apt. 6G, both stated that they heard noises in the hallway coming from outside their door. That upon investigating they did not see anyone in the hallway but did discover a fire outside the door to apt. 6-E. That they fought the fire with pans of water from their apartment and warned the people inside apt. 6E not to open the door. Mr. C. Johnson and P. Christian had no other information to offer at this time.

Other occupants in the hallway and on the sixth floor had no information of talue to offer at this time.

Note : Investigator D. Feliciano's tele. #

Note : Mr. Craig Glassman also in his statemen said that he had a complaint from his neighbor who lives directly over him about his television being too loud. A check revealed that this is apartment 7-E occupied by a Mr. David Earkowitz. Mr. Berkowitz could not be contacted by this Investigator at this time.

Samples of the hallway rug were taken, marked and sent to the State Police Lab for analysis.

Mrs. Margurita Glassman was contected by this Investigator by telephone on 8/8/77 at 1605 hours. Mrs. Glassman said that she received no threats and that she has been away to New Hampshire over the weekend. Mrs. Glassmon also said that har hysband Craig Glassman started a new job today at Montifiore Hospital in NYC and that he is a male nurse'.

Investigation to continue.

A ANTAR A C. A

It. D. Starkey

and a second determined and a second second reaction and the second second second and a second second second se

a an ann a tha an thathan an tha thaile an tha tha tha tha tha the than a bear that a start that a start when t

k leg senter som hande

and the second of the second second

en an trainn Air an trainn Air an trainn

The state of the second state of the second

and the second second

Art May 2. a transferra

aner in



By CLIFF ENNICO Staff Writer

Monkers detectivies are investigating a one-alarm rubbish fire that broke out, Saturday morning on the sixth floor of a seven story apartment building at 35 Pine St., after firefighters: discovered several .22 caliber bullets in the debris.

The fire, which started at 7:34 a.m. Saturday in a pile of rubbish that had been left in a sixth-floor hallway, was declared the work of a arnsonits by Yonkers Fire Department investigators. who believe someone used a match or cigaret lighter to ignite the rubbish.

Upon searching the pile, according to fire officials, firefighters discovered between 15 and 20 revolver bullets, some of which had exploded from the heat of the fire. The bullets were turned over to Yonkers detectivies who are continuing the investigation.

Six companies responded to the one-alarm blaze, which was reported under control at 7:46 a.m. According to fire officials, tenants from apartments near the rubbish helped keep the fir from - spreading by throwing water on it before fire vehicles arrived at the scene.

Noone was hurt by the fire or the exploding bullets, according to firefighters, who said they saw no need to evacuate the building upon arrival.

de

POLICE DEPARTMENT

YONKERS, NEW YORK

September 22, 1977

DEPARTMENTAL

مراحمتهم يتملها

TO: Chief of Police

FROM: Commanding Officer - Internal Affairs Division

SUBJECT: Visit by Mr. Joaquin Neto, Address and Newspaper Article in The Herald Statesman, Wednesday, September 21, 1977

> On about June 1, 1977, Mr. Joaquin Neto, ACOIC known to me in the Portuguese community, appeared at the Internal Affairs Division office on a personal basis and related an incident to the undersigned involving a fire bombing of his home at Address on May 13, 1976. The undersigned proceeded to the Records Division and pulled out the report of said incident submitted by P.O. Taylor a P.O. Hogue. Said report #26630 indicated that some unknown person(s) threw a bottle filled with gasoline at the Netto home which was occupied. Said incident occurred at 3:42AM with no witnesses. The fire went out quickly and no injuries were reported. Investigation by F.O. Taylor and Hogue failed to reveal any evidence that could indicate who the responsible persons were. The Detective Division was notified.

The undersigned advised Mr. Netto of the investigation and the lack of information to determine the responsible persons and asked Mr. Neto if he had any suspects or was having any neighbor problems. Mr. Neto stated that he did not have any idea who might have thrown the fire bomb at his home and was puzzled as to why the incident occurred. The undersigned advised Mr. Neto to keep in touch with the under igned if any new developments occurred. No contact was made by Mr. Neto with the undersigned till after the arrest of " Son of Sam", David Berkowitz, at which time Mr. Neto appeared at the Internal Affairs Office and informed the undersigned of the following events:

> June 1976- His wife received a letter which was typewritten on the envelope and block print on the letter. Said letter talked about hell, dogs and the devil. He stated he never saw the letter because his wife destroyed the letter and did not want him to see it and get alarmed. The letter was not shown to the Police according to Mr. Neto.

July 1976

August 1976- Harassing Phone calls including one that the Police responded and searched his house for dead bodies.

December 24, 1976- His German Shepherd was shot dead in front of his house and police responded and could not Bind the bulkt which had passed through the head of the dog. Someone saw a man jump into a red auto with a black top and proceed north on Warburton ave. fromWicker St. after the shooting.

After describing the above events, Mr. Neto stated it was his feeling that he had been the victim of the Son of Sam. The undersigned reminded Mr. Neto that the only incident he brought to the attention of the undersigned was the fire incident which occurred on May 13, 1976 and was told to the undersigned on June 1, 1976 a month before the first killing by Son of Sam. The undersigned asked Mr. Neto why didn't he show the letter that he received to the undersigned or to the Police at the N rth Command and he reported " HIS VIFE HAD DESTORYED THE LETTER; " HE STATED HE DID NOT SEE THE LETTER AND THAT HIS VIFE DESCRIBED THE LETTER TO HIM".

The undersigned advised Mr. Neto that his appearance at the Internal Affairs Division was toolate and the information on the letter should have been reported when it was received.

A check of the Records Division by P.O. Anthony Lacaparra revealed that the Report of the Fire Incident # 26630 is not presently in file and was pulled out with other reports related to the investi A copy of the report on the Dead Dog reported by Mr. Neto is attached. A further check of the name file for 1976 and the street index file failed to reveal any reports at the home of Mr. Neto, 18 Wicker St., such as the Harasment calls Mr. Neto stated he received and one in Particular checked by the Police.

It should be noted that at the time of the visit of Mr. Neto in 1976 the underSigned felt that the fire incident reported might have been connected with the Altobelli(Homicide) Homicide which occurred on March 24,1975 and a witness, a youth(Female) by the name of Neto made an identification of a suspect(Cippola). Mr. Joaquin Neto was listed in the phone book and has a daughter about the same age as the above mentioned witness. There is no relationship with Mr. Joaquin Neto and the witness, Neto, who formerly lived on Linden St. This information was supplied to Lt. Nasce at the time but proved to be not valid.(Possible harassment of a witness).

Capt. Joséph Fernandes Internal Affairs Division

D/C William Farrington C/O Internal Affairs Division

λ.